
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
744 P Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 

February 13, 2007 
 
 
COUNTY FISCAL LETTER (CFL) NO. 06/07-22 
 
 
TO:   ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS 
   ALL COUNTY WELFARE FISCAL OFFICERS 
 
SUBJECT: FINAL FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2006/07 CHILD WELFARE SERVICES 

(CWS) AUGMENTATION ALLOCATION 
 
REFERENCES: CFL NO. 06/07-10, DATED AUGUST 4, 2006 
 
The purpose of this letter is to advise counties of their final FY 2006/07 CWS 
Augmentation allocation.   The FY 2006/07 CWS Augmentation allocation is being 
finalized because the CWS/Case Management System (CMS) full utilization certification 
process described in ACL No. 06-32, dated September 1, 2006, has been completed. 
 
All counties have submitted certifications to fully utilize the CWS/CMS and their 
certifications have been approved.  Therefore, all counties are now eligible to access 
the funds that the Legislature has provided as an augmentation to fund services 
provided through the Emergency Response, Family Maintenance, Family Reunification 
and Permanent Placement components of CWS.  As a reminder, it is the intent of the 
Legislature that these funds be used to supplement, and not supplant, existing CWS 
funding. 
 
The attachment displays the $91.4 million in total funds that has been appropriated for the 
CWS Augmentation allocation.  Of this total, $8.1 million consists of Title XX funds 
transferred from the federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Block Grant and 
used in lieu of State General Fund (SGF).  Funds have been distributed based on a 
percent to total of each county’s budgeted Full-Time Equivalent positions, with an 
adjustment to ensure that each county received a minimum allocation of $100,000.  A 
slight adjustment has been made to the federal and Title XX fund distribution as displayed 
in CFL No. 06/07-10, due to the availability of an additional $58,000 in Title XX funds. 
 
State-Use-Only (SUO) Codes will be utilized to enable counties to access the CWS 
Augmentation.  Once each county’s state share of the CWS Basic Allocation is met, any 
overage up to the county’s CWS Augmentation allocation amount will be funded with 
CWS Augmentation funds.  SUO Code 808 will take the expenditures that exceed the 
CWS Basic SGF allocation and will combine the non-federal state and county costs.  
SUO Code 809 will then take the non-federal overage up to the available Title XX 
Augmentation allocation to ensure these funds are expended before counties can 
access the SGF portion of the CWS Augmentation allocation.  Once counties have 



expended their Title XX funds, SUO Codes 120 and 122 with then shift funds and 
charge them to 100 percent SGF against the CWS Augmentation allocation.   
SUO Code166 will take the expenditures that exceed the state share of the CWS 
Augmentation funds, and shift them to county share. 
 
Any questions regarding this letter can be directed to fiscal.systems@dss.ca.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
FRAN MUELLER, Chief 
Financial Management and Contracts Branch 
 
c:  County Welfare Directors Association 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
bc: Children and Family Services Div. 17-18 

mailto:fiscal.systems@dss.ca.gov.


ATTACHMENT

Total Federal State County Title XX
County Funds Funds Share Share Funds

Alameda $2,526,717 $947,514 $1,356,541 $0 $222,662
Alpine $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Amador $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Butte $917,696 $344,134 $492,692 $0 $80,870
Calaveras $140,725 $52,772 $75,552 $0 $12,401
Colusa $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Contra Costa $1,700,365 $637,634 $912,890 $0 $149,841
Del Norte $168,852 $63,319 $90,653 $0 $14,880
El Dorado $370,533 $138,949 $198,931 $0 $32,653
Fresno $3,204,928 $1,201,842 $1,720,658 $0 $282,428
Glenn $124,898 $46,837 $67,055 $0 $11,006
Humboldt $408,518 $153,193 $219,325 $0 $36,000
Imperial $440,353 $165,132 $236,416 $0 $38,805
Inyo $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Kern $3,171,555 $1,189,327 $1,702,741 $0 $279,487
Kings $411,322 $154,245 $220,830 $0 $36,247
Lake $189,743 $71,153 $101,869 $0 $16,721
Lassen $131,048 $49,143 $70,357 $0 $11,548
Los Angeles $30,184,879 $11,319,435 $16,205,422 $0 $2,660,022
Madera $450,844 $169,065 $242,049 $0 $39,730
Marin $277,470 $104,051 $148,968 $0 $24,451
Mariposa $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Mendocino $466,943 $175,103 $250,692 $0 $41,148
Merced $838,923 $314,595 $450,400 $0 $73,928
Modoc $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Mono $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Monterey $540,923 $202,845 $290,410 $0 $47,668
Napa $130,143 $48,803 $69,871 $0 $11,469
Nevada $150,312 $56,367 $80,699 $0 $13,246
Orange $4,396,567 $1,648,705 $2,360,424 $0 $387,438
Placer $647,009 $242,628 $347,365 $0 $57,016
Plumas $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Riverside $5,488,813 $2,058,296 $2,946,827 $0 $483,690
Sacramento $4,567,499 $1,712,804 $2,452,193 $0 $402,502
San Benito $121,371 $45,514 $65,162 $0 $10,695
San Bernardino $5,302,506 $1,988,431 $2,846,803 $0 $467,272
San Diego $7,522,541 $2,820,940 $4,038,693 $0 $662,908
San Francisco $1,352,171 $507,062 $725,952 $0 $119,157
San Joaquin $1,573,749 $590,154 $844,912 $0 $138,683
San Luis Obispo $695,213 $260,704 $373,245 $0 $61,264
San Mateo $735,278 $275,728 $394,755 $0 $64,795
Santa Barbara $544,088 $204,032 $292,109 $0 $47,947
Santa Clara $2,664,096 $999,031 $1,430,297 $0 $234,768
Santa Cruz $438,363 $164,385 $235,348 $0 $38,630
Shasta $593,921 $222,719 $318,864 $0 $52,338
Sierra $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Siskiyou $156,733 $58,774 $84,147 $0 $13,812
Solano $572,396 $214,648 $307,307 $0 $50,441
Sonoma $845,796 $317,172 $454,090 $0 $74,534
Stanislaus $1,122,905 $421,087 $602,864 $0 $98,954
Sutter $299,719 $112,394 $160,913 $0 $26,412
Tehama $231,527 $86,822 $124,302 $0 $20,403
Trinity $100,000 $37,500 $53,688 $0 $8,812
Tulare $1,453,645 $545,114 $780,431 $0 $128,100
Tuolumne $199,692 $74,884 $107,210 $0 $17,598
Ventura $1,189,921 $446,219 $638,843 $0 $104,859
Yolo $398,751 $149,531 $214,081 $0 $35,139
Yuba $378,040 $141,764 $202,962 $0 $33,314

Total $91,440,000 $34,290,000 $49,092,000 $0 $8,058,000

FY 2006/07 FINAL CWS AUGMENTATION


	original1: Original Document Signed By:


